

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF  
REALTORS®, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

No. 1:20-cv-03377-DLF

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Congress Did Not Ratify The September 4, 2020 Eviction Moratorium.....	2
II. Even If Congress Ratified The September 4, 2020 Eviction Moratorium, Congress Did Not Ratify The CDC’s January 29, 2021 Extension of the Eviction Moratorium .....	4
III. The Court Should Grant Expedited Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs .....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. D.C. Fin. Resp. &amp; Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2001).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Cancer Ctrs. v. Azar</i> , No. CV CCB-20-3531, 2020 WL 7640818 (D. Md. Dec. 23, 2020).....	6
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. DHS</i> , No. 20-CV-07331-JSW, 2020 WL 7043877 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2020).....	5
<i>EEOC v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	2, 3
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2, 4
<i>In Def. of Animals v. Salazar</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2009).....	2, 3
<i>Isbrandtsen-Moller Co. v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 139 (1937).....	2
<i>Itserve All, Inc. v. Scalia</i> , No. CV 20-14604 (SRC), 2020 WL 7074391 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2020).....	6
<i>James v. Hodel</i> , 696 F. Supp. 699 (D.D.C. 1988).....	3, 4
<i>James v. Lujan</i> , 893 F.2d 1404 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>*Merck &amp; Co. v. HHS</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Patchak v. Jewell</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	3
<i>Purdue Univ. v. Scalia</i> , No. CV 20-3006 (EGS), 2020 WL 7340156 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2020).....	6
<i>Regeneron Pharms., Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 20-CV-10488 (KMK), 2020 WL 7778037 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2020).....	5
<i>Schism v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	2, 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thomas v. Network Sols., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	3, 4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 264 .....	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020) .....	1, 3, 5, 7
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) .....	5, 7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Alex M. Azar II, “Determination That A Public Health Emergency Exists,” U.S Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Jan. 31, 2020) .....	7
CDC, Statement from CDC Director Rochelle P. Walensky, MD, MPH, on Extending the Eviction Moratorium (Jan. 20, 2021) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 .....	6
Letter from Charlie Oppler, 2021 President, National Association of REALTORS®, to United States Senate (Feb. 1, 2021) .....	6, 7
